specialized tests, and (c) preventive tests. The business is based on the ‘Hub and
Spoke’ model, whereby, specimens are collected across multiple locations within
regions for delivery to predesignated clinical labs. The company has one national
reference laboratory in New Delhi, 172 other clinical laboratories, 1,554 patient
service centers and 7,000 pick-up points. Out of 172 clinical laboratories, 166 are
owned and 6 are not owned, but operated under the brand of Dr Lal Path. Dr Lal
PathLabs’ 1,475 patient service centers are under the franchise model.

Zone-wise, about 73-74% of sales are from North India and 12.6% are from East
India. West India and South India contribute lower proportions of ~8.5% and 5.6%
of total sales, respectively.

Issue details

Through the IPO, Dr Lal PathLabs proposes to offer 1.16cr equity shares for sale
by Promoter and Investors. The Promoter is offering upto 0.41cr shares and
Investors are offering upto 0.75cr shares through an offer for sale. Since it is an
offer for sale, the company will not receive any proceeds from sale of shares.

Exhibit 1: Shareholding pattern
Particulars   Pre-Issue   Post-Issue

No. of shares (%) No. of shares (%)

Promoter group 52,616,200 63.7 48,486,200 58.7

Others 29,983,800 36.3 34,113,800 41.3

Total 82,600,000 100.0 82,600,000 100.0

 Source: Company, Angel Research

Industry

The domestic diagnostic market is highly fragmented and has a current size of US$
~US$5.7bn. The industry is expected to grow at a CAGR of 16‐17% to

~US$9.2bn by FY2018 as per CRISIL estimates.

Diagnostic centres in India can be classified as hospital‐based, diagnostic chains,

and standalone centres. Standalone centres form a majority share of 48%,
followed by hospital based at 37%. Thus, diagnostic chains control ~15% of the
market. The absence of stringent regulations and low entry barriers has led to
evolution of standalone centres, while hospitals tend to have their own pathology
labs. Within diagnostic chains, large pan‐India chains form 35‐40% and regional
chains forms 60‐65%.

Specialized tests require expensive infrastructure and economy of scale and this